statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the 
time being in force) and the Articles of Association of the 
Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded 
to the reclassification of the existing authorised share capital 
of the Company of `24,50,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore 
Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 2,29,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty-
Nine Lakhs) Equity Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 
16,00,000 (Sixteen Lakhs) Preference Shares of `10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each as `24,50,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore 
Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 2,45,00,000 (Two Crore Forty-
Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 
consequently, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company be and is hereby altered and 
substituted by the following new Clause V:

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is `24, 50, 
00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore Fifty Lakhs only) divided 
into 2,45,00,000 (Two Crore Forty-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of 
`10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the 
Company (hereinafter referred to as ‘Board’ which term shall 
include any duly constituted committee empowered by the 
Board to exercise its powers including powers conferred under

[...]

any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for 
the time being in force) and the Articles of Association of 
the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby 
accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company from `24,50,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore 
Fifty Lakhs only) to `30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Crores only) 
by creation of an additional 55,00,000 (Fifty-Five Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and consequently, the 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby altered and substituted by the 
following new Clause V:

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is

[...]

The following Statement sets out all material facts relating to the 
Special Business proposed in this Postal Ballot Notice:

Item No. 1

The existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 
`24,50,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore Fifty Lakhs only) 
divided into 2,29,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty-Nine Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, and 16,00,000 (Sixteen 
Lakhs) Preference Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on 13th November, 
2025, reviewed the capital structure of the Company and noted 
that the Company does not presently require the Preference 
Share capital.

[...]

the entire 16,00,000 Preference Shares of `10/- each into Equity 
Share capital.

Post reclassification, the Authorised Share Capital shall remain 
unchanged in aggregate amount but shall stand restructured 
as:

`24,50,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore Fifty Lakhs only) 
divided into 2,45,00,000 (Two Crore Forty-Five Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

Since this reclassification results in a change in the share capital 
structure of the Company, it is necessary to amend Clause V of 

the Memorandum of Association (“MOA”) to reflect the revised 
composition of the authorised share capital.

[...]

The Members of the Company, under Item No. 1 of this Postal 
Ballot Notice, are being requested to consider and approve 
the reclassification of the existing Authorised Share Capital of 
the Company from `24,50,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore 
Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 2,29,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty-
Nine Lakhs) Equity Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, and 
16,00,000 (Sixteen Lakhs) Preference Shares of `10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each to `24,50,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore Fifty 
Lakhs only) divided into 2,45,00,000 (Two Crore Forty-Five Lakhs) 

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 READ WITH RULE 22 OF THE 
COMPANIES (MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION) RULES, 2014

Maxposure Limited

7

Postal Ballot Notice

Equity Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten only) each together with the